

No. 06-637

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOM F., on BEHALF of GILBERT F., a MINOR CHILD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JAY WORONA
(Counsel of Record)
PILAR SOKOL
NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSN.
24 Century Hill Drive, Suite 200
Latham, New York 12110-2125
(518) 783-0200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Under The Plain Language Of 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) A Parents’ Right To Reimbursement Under The IDEA Depends On Both A School District’s Failure To Make A Fape Available And Their Child Having Previously Received Special Education And Related Services Under The Authority Of A Public Agency	4
A. The Language Of 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Is Not Ambiguous	6
B. The Limitation Imposed By 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) On A Parents’ Right To Reimbursement Is A Proper Exercise Of Congressional Authority	8
C. Enforcement Of The Plain Language Of 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Will Not Produce An Absurd Result.....	12
II. The History Of 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) Supports Enforcement Of Its Plain Language ..	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Arlington Central Sch. Dist. Board of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S.Ct 2455 (2006).....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Board of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 193 Fed. Appx. 26 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	2, 6
<i>Board of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 2005 WL 22866 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8, 11
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	2
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	5
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	3
<i>Frank G. v. Board of Educ. of Hyde Park</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2nd Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	6, 8, 11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	7
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S.Ct. 528 (2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

20 U.S.C. §1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. §1412	8
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)	3, 7, 10
<i>former</i> 20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(A)(i)	11, 14
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(A)(iii)	15
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)	3, 7
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(i)	5
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)	3
20 U.S.C. §1413	8
<i>former</i> 20 U.S.C. §1413(a)	9
<i>former</i> 20 U.S.C. §1413(a)(4)	10
<i>former</i> 20 U.S.C. §1413(a)(4)(A)	10
<i>former</i> 20 U.S.C. §1413(a)(4)(B)	10
20 U.S.C. §1414	8
20 U.S.C. §1415	8
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	3
34 C.F.R. §§300.130-150	15
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.454(a)(1)	15
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.454(a)(2)	15
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.454(b)	15
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.454(c)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.455(a)(2),(3).....	15
<i>former</i> 34 C.F.R. §300.457.....	15
 OTHER:	
S. Rep. 105-17 (1997 WL 244967).....	11, 12, 13
H.R. Rep. 105-95 (1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78)	11, 12, 13
